MINUTES OF THE REGULAR MEETING OF THE MAYOR AND BOARD OF ALDERMEN

The City of Starkville, Mississippi January 6, 2015

Be it remembered that the Mayor and Board of Alderman met in a Regular Meeting on January 6, 2015 at 5:30 p.m. in the Courtroom of City Hall, located at 101 E. Lampkin Street, Starkville, MS. Present were Mayor Parker Wiseman, Aldermen Ben Carver, Lisa Wynn, David Little, Jason Walker, Scott Maynard, Roy A.' Perkins, and Henry Vaughn, Sr. Attending the Board were City Attorney Chris Latimer, CAO/CFO Taylor V. Adams and City Clerk Lesa Hardin.

MOTION TO REPEAL THE RESOLUTION SUPPORTING EQUALITY

Alderman Perkins offered a motion that the Resolution Supporting Equality, which was approved by the Board of Aldermen on or about January 21, 2014, shall be and is hereby repealed with no further force and effect, effective immediately. Alderman Wynn offered a second to the motion. Following discussion, Alderman Perkins offered a motion to close the debate and called for a roll call vote. Alderman Wynn offered a second to the motion to close debate and call for a roll call vote. The Board voted as follows on the motion to close debate:

Alderman Ben Carver	Voted: Yea
Alderman Lisa Wynn	Voted: Yea
Alderman David Little	Voted: Yea
Alderman Jason Walker	Voted: Nay
Alderman Scott Maynard	Voted: Nay
Alderman Roy A'. Perkins	Voted: Yea
Alderman Henry Vaughn, Sr.	Voted: Yea

Having received a majority affirmative vote of those members present and voting, the Mayor declared the motion to close the debate passed and asked the Clerk to call for a roll call vote.

The Board then voted as follows on the motion to repeal the Resolution Supporting Equality:

Alderman Ben Carver	Voted: Yea
Alderman Lisa Wynn	Voted: Yea
Alderman David Little	Voted: Yea
Alderman Jason Walker	Voted: Nay
Alderman Scott Maynard	Voted: Nay
Alderman Roy A'. Perkins	Voted: Yea
Alderman Henry Vaughn, Sr.	Voted: Yea

Having received a majority affirmative vote of those members present and voting, the Mayor declared the motion passed.

MOTION TO AMEND THE EMPLOYEE PLUS ONE ADULT COVERAGE INSURANCE

Alderman Perkins offered a motion to amend the Employee Plus One Adult coverage provision under the City's Medical Insurance Benefit Plan that was approved by the Board on September 2, 2014, to include coverage only for legally married spouses as recognized by the State of Mississippi, effective immediately. Alderman Wynn offered a second to the motion. Following discussion, the Mayor called for a roll call vote. The Board voted as follows:

Alderman Ben Carver	Voted: Yea
Alderman Lisa Wynn	Voted: Yea
Alderman David Little	Voted: Yea
Alderman Jason Walker	Voted: Nay
Alderman Scott Maynard	Voted: Nay
Alderman Roy A'. Perkins	Voted: Yea
Alderman Henry Vaughn, Sr.	Voted: Yea

Having received a majority affirmative vote of those members present and voting, the Mayor declared the motion passed.